
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 May 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on senedd.tv 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14:00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14:00) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 

3 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd 

(14:00-15:00) (Pages 4 - 28)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Margaret Davies, Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury  

 

Supporting papers: 

Paper 1 - Response from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Financial 

response to COVID-19 pandemic - 24 April 2020 

Paper 2 - Response from the Secretary of State for Wales, COVID-19: Support 

for Wales - 9 April 2020 

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(15:00)   

5 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(15:00-15:20)   

6 Senedd Commission's First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

(15:20-15:30) (Pages 29 - 39)  

Supporting paper: 

Paper 3 - Senedd Commission's First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

7 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales's First Supplementary 

Budget 2020-21 

(15:30-15:40) (Pages 40 - 41)  

Supporting paper: 

Paper 4 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales's First Supplementary Budget 

2020-21 

8 Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny 

(15:40-15:50) (Pages 42 - 49)  

Supporting paper: 

Paper 5 – Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 

2021-22 



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 11.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5983 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Kent Matthews, Cardiff Business School 

Dr Long Zhou, Cardiff Business School 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Anna Adams, Welsh Government 

Tom Nicholls, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and witnesses to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Vacant Land Tax - 3 

March 2020  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - Health and Social 

Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill - 4 March 2020  

3 Impact of variations in national and sub-national income tax: Evidence 

session 4  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor Kent Matthews, Sir Julian Hodge 

Professor of Banking and Finance, Cardiff Business School and Dr Long Zhou, Research 

student, Cardiff Business School on the impact of variations in national and sub-

national income tax. 

4 Impact of variations in national and sub-national income tax: Evidence 

session 5  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Anna Adams, Deputy Director, Head of Tax Strategy Policy and Engagement, 

Welsh Government and Tom Nicholls, Economic Adviser, Welsh Government on the 

impact of variations in national and sub-national income tax. 

4.2 The Minister agreed to provide details of the number of higher rate earners in 

Wales employed in the public sector. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 2



6 Impact of variations in national and sub-national income tax: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 3



Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/RE/1341/20 
 
 
Llyr Gruffydd AM, 
Chair Finance Committee, 
The National Assembly for Wales, 
Cardiff Bay, 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  

 24 April 2020 
 
Dear Llyr, 
 
Thank you for your letter regarding COVID-19 support for Wales.   
 
Over recent weeks we have seen a fast-moving and evolving situation.  To keep members 
updated therefore, I will make an oral statement to the Senedd bringing together the fiscal 
implications for Wales of the impact of, and response to, COVID-19 on 13th May.   
 
I will regularise the total package of adjustments through a supplementary budget, at the 
earliest opportunity.  In these exceptional circumstances, I propose to publish the 
supplementary budget on 27 May.  I propose to move the motion on 23 June (or 24th June 
subject to the plenary timetable at that time) to allow four weeks of scrutiny (one more than 
required under Standing Orders).  This would provide an acceptable balance of adequate 
scrutiny time whilst still providing early assurance to stakeholders of the changes to the 
Welsh Government’s spending plans in response to COVID-19.  I would be grateful for the 
Committee’s view on this timescale. 
 
In normal circumstances, I would have written to you shortly following the UK Government’s 
Budget in March to advise you of the Barnett consequentials for Wales.  However, within a 
short period of the UK Budget, there were further changes to our settlement for 2020-21 as 
a result of consequentials arising from UK Government spending announcements in respect 
of COVID-19 interventions for England. With that in mind, I considered it more helpful to 
write to you once I was able to provide consolidated details of the financial implications for 
Wales. 
 
Attached at Table 1 is a detailed list of all Barnett consequentials resulting from the UK 
Budget expected to be received in the UK Main Estimates.   
 
As I outlined in my written statement on 11 March, the additional funding for Wales does not 
take into account the £100m capital reduction the UK Government made to our budget at 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


the end of the 2019-20 financial year.  This is expected to be reflected in the UK Main 
Estimates and the first supplementary budget. 
 
Table 2 provides details of COVID-19 consequentials announced since the UK Budget and 
which are expected to be received in the UK Main Estimates.  Further consequentials in 
respect of COVID-19 are expected to be received later in the year in the UK Supplementary 
Estimates.   
 
Finally, I can confirm that the use of section 128 powers were not required at the end 
of the 2019-20 financial year. 
 
I hope you find this update helpful.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

[...]
3 

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 5.887 

Call centre for the National Shielding Centre 3.270 

Sub-total 461.480 

Other measures being funded at Main Estimates  

LA hardship fund 29.437 

Business support grants (total cost) 730.853 

Business rates reliefs (total cost) 634.537 

Sub-total 1,394.827 

  

Total for consequentials announced since the UK budget on 11 
March in respect of COVID-19 expected to be received in the UK 
Main Estimates 

1,856.307 

 

 

 

Pack Page 8



 
 

 

Ref: 154SOS20 

 

Rt Hon Simon Hart MP 

Secretary of State for Wales 
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru 

T: 0292 092 4216 
E: Correspondence@ukgovwales.gov.uk 

 

Gwydyr House | Tŷ Gwydyr 
London | Llundain 

SW1A 2NP 

1 Caspian Point | 1 Pwynt Caspian 
Cardiff | Caerdydd  
CF10 4DQ 

www.gov.uk/wales www.gov.uk/cymru 

 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

9 April 2020 

Dear Llyr, 

 

Covid-19: Support for Wales 

 

I am writing in response to your letter of 23 March, requesting an update on the UK 

Government’s response to the COVID-19 outbreak.  

 

We have a plan to deal with the impact of the coronavirus pandemic, based on the 

expertise of world-leading scientists. Our primary goal is to protect life from this virus, 

especially protecting the most vulnerable and the NHS through the Contain, Delay, 

Research, and Mitigate stages. 

 

Annexed to this letter are details of the UK Government’s Covid-19 response, including 

the support available to businesses in Wales. Full information on the Barnett 

consequentials available to the Welsh Government in 2020/21 will be announced 

through the Main Estimates process, with Block Grant Transparency data published 

later in the Spring. 

 

I would ask that we revisit your request for oral evidence at a later date, and I look 

forward to cooperating with your Committee in the future. 

 

Best wishes, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rt Hon 
[...]
500) 

Net cash requirement from the Welsh Consolidated Fund 56,075 

 

Pack Page 39



Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Supplementary Budget 2020-21 
 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Chair of the Finance Committee 
 
 

Background 
 

The Estimate for 2020/21 was scrutinised by the Finance Committee in October 2019 and 

included in the Annual Budget Motion in December 2019. 
 

Included within the Estimate submission were references to the implementation of the 

new accounting standard, IFRS16, that has now been postponed for 12 months. 

 

Appendix A of the original submission contained two budget proposals – including and 

excluding the effects of IFRS16.  The budget including the impact of IFRS16 was 

approved.  Since adoption has been delayed it is proposed to revert to a budget 

excluding IFRS16 - the changes overall are minor: 

 

Resource -£16k 

Cash  No change 

 

There are no other changes proposed in this Supplementary Budget as attached at 

Appendix A. 

 

  

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A       

    2020-21 
£000s 

  2020-21 
£000s 

 2020-21 
£000s 

PSOW Expenditure Revised 
budget - 

proposed 

Previously 
approved 

budget 

 Supplementary 
Budget changes 

– due to 
postponed 

implementation 
of IFRS16 

Staff salaries and related costs £3,889 £3,889  0  

Premises and facilities £425 £202  +223  

Professional fees £280 £280  0  

ITC costs £190 £190  0  

Office costs £118 £98  +20  

Travel, training and recruitment £90 £90  0  

Communications £50 £50  0  

One-off costs of new powers (revenue) £0 £0  0  

Total Revenue Expenditure £5,042 £4,799  +243  

Total Income -£17 -£17  0  

Net Revenue Expenditure £5,025 £4,782  +243  

Capital Expenditure £25 £25  0  

One-off costs on new powers (capital) £0 £0  0  

Total Operational Resource £5,050 £4,807  +243  

Non-Cash Movements        

Depreciation £60 £60  0  

Depreciation – leased assets 0  £249  -249  

Financing charge – IFRS 16 0  £10  -10  

Total Resource Expenditure £5,110 £5,126  -16  

Depreciation – total -£60 -£309  +249  

Financing charge – IFRS 16 0  -£10  +10  

Change in working capital – IFRS 16 0  £243  -243  

Other non-cash movements £20 £20  0  

Cash Requirement from WCF £5,070 £5,070  0  

       

 

 

Pack Page 41



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	3 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd
	FIN(5)-11-20 P2 Response from the Secretary of State for Wales, COVID-19: Support for Wales - 9 April 2020
	Research Brief

	6 Senedd Commission's First Supplementary Budget 2020-21
	SD to Chair Finance Committee - Supplementary Budget.pdf
	Supplementary  Budget 2020-21.pdf
	1. Background
	1.1. Explanatory memorandum
	1.2. International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 Leases
	1.3. Budget impact

	2. Budget Ambit


	7 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales's First Supplementary Budget 2020-21
	8 Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 May 2020 

Meeting time: 14.06 - 15.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6230 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Margaret Davies, Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the first virtual meeting of the Finance 

Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The minutes were noted. 

3 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Margaret Davies, Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting; and Andrew 

Jeffreys, Director Treasury on the financial response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Senedd Commission's First Supplementary Budget 2020-21  

6.1 The Committee considered and noted the First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

request from the Senedd Commission. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Senedd Commission to request information 

on the financial implications of COVID-19 on its budget. 

7 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales's First Supplementary Budget 

2020-21  

7.1 The Committee considered and noted the First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

request from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Public Services Ombudsman to request 

information on the financial implications of COVID-19 on his budget. 

8 Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny  

8.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

Draft Budget 2021-22. In light of the current social restrictions due to Covid-19, 



 

 

Members agreed to undertake online engagement initiatives to include stakeholders 

and the general public in their scrutiny of the draft budget, in place of a Stakeholder 

Event. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the Business Committee and the 

Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to request a Committee-proposed debate prior to 

the summer recess on the Welsh Government’s spending priorities. It is intended that 

the outcome of the online engagement will inform the debate.   


